

Luder Singh & Ors. Vs. State of HP & Ors.

Cr. MMO No. 658 of 2022

31.07.2024 Present: Mr. M.L.Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar & Mr. B.C Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No. 1-State.

Mr. Jiwan Lal Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 to 7.

Pursuant to order dated 27.06.2024, respondent No. 2 Ajay Kumar has come present. He states that he has been authorized by respondents No. 3 to 7 to enter into compromise, if any, arrived *inter se* parties. However, petitioners have not been able to come present. Petitioner No. 1 being old aged person is unable to come present as he is confined to bed. Petitioner No. 2 is already expired and petitioner No. 3 is not competent to make any statement on behalf of petitioners.

Learned counsel for the petitioners states that son of petitioner No. 1, who is authorized to enter into compromise, if any, arrived *inter se* parties, has not been able to come present in Court on account of ill-ness of his father and as such, matter may be adjourned to some other date.

In view of above, list on 29.08.2024, on which date, parties shall remain present in court.

July 31, 2024
(*sunil*)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge