

Luder Singh & Ors. Vs. State of HP & Ors.

Cr.MMO No. 658 of 2022

29.08.2024 Present: Mr. M.L.Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar & Mr. B.C Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent No. 1-State.

Mr. Ajay Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 to 7.

Pursuant to order dated 31.07.2024, son of petitioner No. 1 has come present in Court. He states that though petitioners are ready and willing to compromise the matter, but for that purpose all the parties, who have direct or indirect interest in property of the dispute, are required to meet and discuss the matter.

Mr. Ajay Thakur, learned counsel for respondents No. 2 to 7, also states that respondents are ready and willing to settle the matter amicably and they shall remain available as and when called by the petitioners to settle the matter amicably *inter se* them.

Learned counsel for the parties, on instructions of their respective clients, state that all the parties shall meet at Sarkaghat alongwith their counsels so that on the next date of hearing compromise, if any, arrived *inter se* parties is placed on record.

Learned counsel for the parties undertake to come present in Mediation Centre situated at Sarkaghat on 10.09.2024.

Officials responsible for management of Mediation Centre in the Court below are directed to permit parties to make use of Mediation Centre on the given date and thereafter, compromise, if any, arrived *inter se* parties shall be placed on record, enabling this Court to pass appropriate orders on the next date of hearing.

List on 13.09.2024.

August 29, 2024
(*sunil*)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge